## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ericsson Inc	12/11/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson (publ)				
Street Address:	SE-164 83				
City:	Stockholm				
State/Country:	SWEDEN				

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6215857	
Patent Number:	6061718	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (972)583-7864

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972-583-7686

Email: pamela.shultz@ericsson.com

Correspondent Name: John C. Han
Address Line 1: 6300 Legacy Drive
Address Line 2: MS/EVR-1-C-11
Address Line 4: Plano, TEXAS 75024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P08707 & P08469

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John C. Han

Total Attachments: 4

source=2005-12-11 Patent Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=2005-12-11 Patent Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=2005-12-11 Patent Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 016891 FRAME: 0297

500065646

627

ECH \$80

source=2005-12-11 Patent Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 016891 FRAME: 0298

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made by and between Ericsson, Inc. ("Ericsson"), a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at its North American Headquarters at 6300 Legacy Drive, Plano, TX 75024, USA, and Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson ("LME"), a limited liability corporation duly incorporated under the laws of Sweden, having its principal place of business at Torshamnsgatan 23, Kista, 164 83 Stockholm, Sweden.

WHEREAS, Ericsson is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest, by valid assignment, of the patents listed on **Schedule 1** (the "*Patents*");

WHEREAS, LME is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, to, and under the aforesaid Patents to reaffirm transfer from LME to AB ("Mobeon") of all right, title and interest in the Patents to the extent set forth in a Patent Assignment and License Agreement by and between LME and Mobeon dated 2003-April-02 (the "PALA") as described in Appendix A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Ericsson does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to the LME, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Seller's entire right, title, and interest in the aforesaid U.S. Patent Nos. 6,061,718 and 6,215,857, the same to be held and enjoyed by LME and its successors, assigns, transferees, and legal representatives, to the full end of the terms for which said Patents of the United States are granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Ericsson had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages, including royalties, by reason of past infringement of the aforesaid Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, transferees, and legal representatives.

Ericsson hereby covenants and agrees to and with the LME and its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that Ericsson will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the LME or its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and the PALA, the PALA shall control. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to amend or modify in any way any of the terms and conditions of the PALA or any rights or obligations of the parties thereto.

716668 v1/PA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ericsson has caused this Assignment to be made and executed as of the respective dates indicated below.

ERICSSON, INC.

By:

Print Name: \_\_\_

Title: Assistant Secretary;

Date: 12-11-05

# SCHEDULE 1

<u>Identifier</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>United</u> <u>States</u> <u>Patent No.</u>	Granted	Reel/Frame No.	Assignment Recordation Date	<u>Title</u>
P08707	6,215,857	April 10, 2001	008847/0316	November 20, 1997	System, Method and Apparatus for Direct Mail Access and Blocking
P08469	6,061,718	May 9, 2000	008699/0260	September 2, 1997	Electronic Mail Delivery System in Wired or Wireless Communications System

716668 v1/PA

PATENT REEL: 016891 FRAME: 0301

## **APPENDIX A**

716668 v1/PA **PATENT REEL: 016891 FRAME: 0302** 

RECORDED: 12/14/2005